13 LC 100 0475

Senate Resolution 600

By: Senators Miller of the 49th, Wilkinson of the 50th and Gooch of the 51st

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Congratulating the North Hall High School Trojans varsity boys basketball team on its
- 2 exemplary season; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the North Hall High School Trojans varsity boys basketball team completed its
- 4 2012-2013 season as the Region 7 Class AAA runner-up and fourth in the AJC Class AAA
- 5 rankings and set a record for school wins at 28-4; and
- 6 WHEREAS, this season the Trojans made their first semifinal appearance since 2010 and
- 7 also earned the title of Lanierland Tournament champions; and
- 8 WHEREAS, the team defeated Decatur, Morgan County, and St. Pius X in the playoffs
- 9 before falling to Johnson-Savannah; and
- 10 WHEREAS, the phenomenal performance of the team is a clear indication of the excellent
- athletic ability, the dedication and hard work, and the unity of purpose and spirit of each
- member of the team and their tremendous offensive and dynamic defensive talents; and
- 13 WHEREAS, the team's stellar season was achieved due to the astute direction of Head Coach
- 14 Benjie Wood and Assistant Coaches Randy Coleman, Trevor Flow, and Tyler Sanders; and
- 15 WHEREAS, this magnificent team is composed of Avery Cagle, Ethan Smith, Zach Tibbs,
- 16 Brock Wingo, Griffin Olson, Sam Jackson, Carson Heinen, Adam Kelly, Chase Gunter,
- 17 Marcus Hulsey, Thomas Marchman, Matt Booth, and Taylor Ryder; and
- 18 WHEREAS, as this outstanding team earned its well-deserved reputation for excellence by
- 19 performing with precision and determination over months of training and competition, it is
- 20 abundantly fitting and proper to call them champions.

13 LC 100 0475

21 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body

- 22 congratulate the North Hall High School Trojans varsity boys basketball team on its
- 23 exemplary season and extend their sincere best wishes for future success.
- 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 25 to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to the coaches and players of the North Hall
- 26 High School Trojans varsity boys basketball team.